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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Moorpark Housing Successor 
City of Moorpark, California 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the  
City of Moorpark Housing Successor Special Revenue Fund (the Housing Successor), a major fund of the 
City of Moorpark, California (the City) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Housing Successor’s basic financial statements 
as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the Housing Successor Special Revenue 
Fund of the City as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States  
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the City and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
 
As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the financial statements present only the Housing 
Successor and do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of the City as a whole, as 
of June 30, 2021, and the changes in its financial position for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinions are not modified 
with respect to this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 



 
To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council  
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City of Moorpark, California 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Successor Agency’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the date of the financial statements. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if, there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Successor Agency’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Successor Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
 
Other Reporting Responsibilities 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary 
comparison schedule as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

2



 
To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council  
City of Moorpark Housing Successor 
City of Moorpark, California 
 
Management has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City’s basic financial statements. The Computation of Low- and Moderate-Income Housing 
Fund Excess/Surplus (supplementary information) is presented for purposes of additional analysis and are 
not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated  
December 15, 2021 on our consideration of the Successor Agency’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Successor Agency’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Successor Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 
Brea, California 
December 15, 2021 
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CITY OF MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA
HOUSING SUCCESSOR FUND

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2021

Low-Mod Reclassifications
Income Housing and Statement of

Asset Fund Eliminations Net Position
Assets:
Cash and investments 79,739$                 -$                           79,739$                 
Receivables:

Accounts 93 - 93 
Notes and loans 5,233,968 - 5,233,968 
Accrued interest 803,066 - 803,066 

Land held for resale 6,316,148 - 6,316,148 

 Total Assets 12,433,014$          -$                           12,433,014$          

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 240$                      -$                           240$                      
Deposits payable 10,000 - 10,000 

Total Liabilities 10,240 - 10,240 

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable revenues 4,834,309 (4,834,309) - 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,834,309 (4,834,309) - 

Fund Balances:
Restricted for low and moderate housing activities 7,588,465 (7,588,465) - 

Total Fund Balances 7,588,465 (7,588,465) - 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances 12,433,014$          

Net Position:
Restricted for low and moderate housing activities 7,588,465              12,422,774            

Total Net Position (4,834,309)$           12,422,774$          

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA
HOUSING SUCCESSOR FUND

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL STATEMENT OF
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Low-Mod Reclassifications
Income Housing and Statement of

Asset Fund Eliminations Activities
Revenues:
Intergovernmental
Use of money and property 17,620$                121,903$              139,523$               

Total Revenues 17,620                  121,903                139,523                

Expenditures:
Current:

General government 35,252                  -                            35,252                  
Community development 8,481                    -                            8,481                    

Total Expenditures 43,733                  -                            43,733                  
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over/(Under) Expenditures (26,113)                 121,903                95,790                  

Fund Balance/Net Position - Beginning 7,614,578             4,712,406             12,326,984           
Fund Balance/Net Position - Ending 7,588,465$           4,834,309$           12,422,774$         

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA
HOUSING SUCCESSOR FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 7,614,578$        7,614,578$        7,614,578$        -$                       
Resources (Inflows):
Use of money and property 23,000               23,000               17,620               (5,380)                

Amounts Available for Appropriations 7,637,578          7,637,578          7,632,198          (5,380)                

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
General Government 31,831               36,518               35,252               1,266                 
Community development 23,800               48,800               8,481                 40,319               

Total Charges to Appropriations 55,631               85,318               43,733               41,585               
Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 7,581,947$        7,552,260$        7,588,465$        36,205$             
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE 
REQUIREMENT AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Moorpark Housing Successor 
City of Moorpark, California 

Report on Compliance for the Housing Successor 

Opinion 

We have audited the City of Moorpark Housing Successor (the Housing Successor) of the 
City of Moorpark, California’s (the City), compliance with the type of compliance requirements described 
in the California Health and Safety Code sections applicable to California Housing Successor Agencies 
for the year ending June 30, 2021. 

In our opinion, the Housing Successor complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its Housing Successor for 
the year ending June 30, 2021.  

Management’s Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the California Health and Safety Code sections 
applicable to California Housing Successor Agencies. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Housing Successor’s compliance with the  
California Health and Safety Code sections applicable to California Housing Successor Agencies. We 
conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in the  
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred above that could have a direct and 
material effect on Housing Successor occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
about the Housing Successor’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for the 
Housing Successor. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Housing 
Successor’s compliance with those requirements. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Management of the Housing Successor is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with the type of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Housing Successor’s internal control over 
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compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on the  
Housing Successor to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal controls over 
compliance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance.  
 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Housing Successor’s internal 
control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance of California Health 
and Safety Code sections applicable to California Housing Successor Agencies on a timely basis. A 
material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material noncompliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of California Health and Safety Code sections applicable to 
California Housing Successor Agencies will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely 
basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
Report on Excess/Surplus Calculation 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the City as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 and have 
issued our report thereon dated December 15, 2021, which contained an unmodified opinion on those 
financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial 
statements as a whole. The accompanying report on excess/surplus calculation is presented for purposes 
of additional analysis only and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from the financial statements. The report on 
excess/surplus calculation has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
California Health and Safety Code sections applicable to California Housing Successor Agencies. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
Brea, California 
December 15, 2021 

15



CITY OF MOORPARK HOUSING SUCCESSOR

COMPUTATION OF HOUSING SUCCESSOR
EXCESS/SURPLUS (HSC 34176.1)

Opening Fund Balance 7,614,578$    7,588,465$    

Less Unavailable Amounts:
 Land held for resale (6,316,148)$   (6,316,148)$   

  Loans receivable (5,915,131)     (6,037,034)     
(12,231,279)   (12,353,182)   

Available Housing Successor Funds (4,616,701)     (4,764,717)     

Limitation (greater of $1,000,000 or four years deposits)
Aggregate amount deposited for last four years:

2020 - 2021 N/A 17,620           
2019 - 2020 26,570           26,570           
2018 - 2019 21,402           21,402           
2017 - 2018 19,284           19,284           
2016 - 2017 24,636           24,636           

       Total 91,892$         109,512$       

          Base Limitation 1,000,000$    1,000,000$    

Greater amount 1,000,000      1,000,000      

     Computed Excess/Surplus None None

Low and Moderate

All Project Area
July 1, 2021

Low and Moderate

All Project Area
July 1, 2020

Housing Funds Housing Funds
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